
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Feb 5 - Thu, Feb 11 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states 
and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of 
USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in 
the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please 
note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported 
penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy 
of the information. 

DECKER, MARC VERNON, NY YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 10/18/2020 FINED: $250 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

PA title 7-205.451 While in the detention area on 10/18/20 he did use improper language to 
a racing official. He is fined $250.00 which must be paid before he participates in racing in 
Pennsylvania in 2021. 

 

  

PETRELLI, FRANK BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1971 
  

Haw on 10/31/2020 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 1/15/2021 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

Trainer Frank Petrelli is hereby suspended in the state of Illinois for non-payment of the civil 
penalty associated with ruling 204063 issued on 31 August 2020. IRB Rule 1330.60 

 

  

POLHAMUS, MIKE J TROY, OH YOB 1959 
  

MVR on 1/9/2021 FINED: $250 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer Mike Polhamus is hereby 
fined two-hundred fifty-dollars ($250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission 
Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #899819 taken from the horse Rose Run 
Vindicate and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of 
Agriculture on January 22, 2021 showed a concentration of Flunixin at 53 +/- 7 ng/mL, 
which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 20 ng/ml. If the fine is not paid to the 
judges by 2/9/2021 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C 

 

  

SWARTZ, DEBORAH S SPRING VALLEY, OH YOB 1961 
  

Dela on 9/23/2020 
 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #878584 collected at the Delaware County Fair on 9/23/20 from the horse 
Dontforgetlittlman was found to contain dimethyl sulfoxide (DMSO) at a concentration of 
11.1+-0.1 micrograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 
micrograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for 



redistribution ($8,750.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1)(10)(13)(15)(16)&(17) 18-
02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 10/24/20 you may be suspended and or 
license revoked by the commission. 

  

Status as of 2/2/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Delaware County Fair ruling 20DelCo2 is 
hereby rescinded. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-05 12-99 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

HALL, TERRY L CINCINNATI, OH YOB 1960 
  

MVR on 2/7/2021 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C 3769-17-17.(A) Driver Terry Hall is hereby fined the sum of 
three-hundred dollars ($300.00) and for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 
3769-17-17.(A). While driving No. 8 Pal O Mine Hanover in the eigth race on February 7, 
2021 at Miami Valley Raceway, Mr. Hall failed to keep a line in each hand and began 
whipping his horse Pal O Mine Hanover one-handed numerous times during the stretch 
drive. This is Mr. Hall`s first violation of this type in the state of Ohio in the last 365 days. If 
the fine is not paid to the judges by 2/14/2021 your license may be suspended or revoked. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BIGLER, TOM J COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1960 
  

PPk on 2/7/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PPk on 2/1/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

CALLAHAN, COREY MIDDLETOWN, DE YOB 1978 
  

DD on 2/10/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

CRAWFORD, KEITH H CIRCLEVILLE, OH YOB 1946 
  

MVR on 2/2/2021 FINED: $50 
  

OTHER 
 

  

DAVIS, BRENT M ZANESVILLE, OH YOB 1962 
  

PPk on 2/1/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

EFERSTEIN, AL R MAGNOLIA, KY YOB 1959 
 



 

PPk on 2/4/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HERSHBERGER, CRIST W PARMA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Nfld on 2/2/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

KENNEDY, EARL L NEEDLES, CA YOB 1955 
  

CalX on 1/31/2021 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KILLEEN, JACK J WASHINGTON, PA YOB 2000 
  

PPk on 2/3/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILICI, THOMAS G MONTGOMERY, NY YOB 1955 
  

MR on 1/28/2021 FINED: $100 
  

USE THIS FOR TRAINER CHANGE 
 

  

MILLS, AMANDA MARIE BEDFORD, OH YOB 1991 
  

Nfld on 2/2/2021 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

PLANTE, ROGER B JR WYOMING, DE YOB 1967 
  

DD on 2/8/2021 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

PORTER, JAMES TRAE SMYRNA, DE YOB 2001 
  

DD on 2/8/2021 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SANZERI, JOSEPH C FORT LAUDERDALE, FL YOB 1954 
  

PPk on 2/4/2021 FINED: $300 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

SVRCEK, TOM BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1953 
  

Mea on 2/5/2021 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

MVR on 2/1/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
     

 


